CENYTRAL AOMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL x PRINCIPAL (MM

Oriainal Application Mo, 2924 of 728M

New Delhi, this the / day of Auvgust, 2007
BOM BLE MR KN BIP S THNEH, MEmBced UL i

Sar, Indrs Sharma

P nmm.zll fRer et rad

264, Sector 30, .

NOTOA (UR). —APPY TCERT

gy Advocates Shri M.L. Chawla)

1. Urvian of  India

Through Secretary,
Human Resource & Qavelopment,

Minitaotry 0%‘ Human Resources & Dewealopment,
&ovarnmont of India
Mew Delhid .

Z. Commisst oner

Through Deputy C(iﬁsmi"’-"fi Qner
Kendriva ch\,alrz """ Sancgs then,
18, 'n*fz LA S RIT: ] ﬂa 25,
Shahid Jest Singh Marg,

New Qo] h 1. ~RESPOMDERTS

{8y Advooater Shri 8. Radappa)d

By Mon ble M. Kuldip Simah,Member € Tudl )

The applicant has filed this 0A sesking the

follawing reliefs -

(%) Te direct the respondents to imme sefiately

release pension or provisional pension and pensionery

benefits to the applicant, which have not been paid since
October, 1998 including leave encaahment  and  other

henafits,

{11} To guash and set aside the char ge-sheet

dated 4.7.94 togsther with the findings of the Triguiry
3 o}

efFficer and  which enquiry they have failed te initiate
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Po}

snd  complete within three months  «tipulstion =28  per
direntions of the Hon ble CAT as contained in their order

dateed  20.17.2000 within the peritod of three manths | as

directed, rs a consequence of this relief the respondeats.

ke directed to relemse the withheld gratuity to the
evtent of 2%% as a cut imposed as mgasure of penalty and
whieh  had been quashed and set acide (deleted vide order

27%.10.2001).

(1131 Ta Further direct the respondents Lo pray
the arrears of Pension, leave encashment as well as  any
cther  bhenefits, which  fell due by i tue of
implemantation of Vth Pay Commission at with interast at

vhe rate of 24%.

{3v} To TFurther direat the respondent to
re-fiy the pay of the applicant in revised pay scala in
terms of  vth Central pey  Commission report woe. F
1.1.1996 and to pay the arrears of difference in  pay
drawn  and  pay admissible by wirtus of reyision  kn Ay

aoala.

hal

{v) Tp mpay mny obther arreais caosrairey to the
applicant hy wvirtue of implementation of the Pay
Commission recommendation eanpeaially the roviaed gratulty

in terms of revised pay scale.

o3

. The relewant facts 1in bri af are that the
applicant was working as a Principal, Central Sorhond,
madrt  in the vear 1998 wherefrom she retiredon  30.9.96

on superannuation. The annlicant further claims that she
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had heen granted the honefits of the CPC which had  heen
made applicable w.o.f. 1.1.1996 inacmuch as 75% gratuily
which had heen paid to the applicant had heon patd st the
old rates of pay that too with an inordinate delay s the
ney of the applicant has to he fixed in the revised pay
seale w.e.f. 1.1.1996 in terms of the recommendations of
the Vth CPC  for which she hes  heen made Lo sutfer
immensaly so  much s0 that the applicant is without  any
meare of livelihood in the ahcence of pension as there is

no earning member in the family.

3. 1+ te Further ctmted that nonpayaent of the
pension to the applicant without any order of e
competent  authority 3o ful) of malice and mzla ¥Fide.

Thue the applicant has made pravers, as contained abiove.

a, Respondents are oontesting The A, The

respondents nleaded that as regards the shortfall in the

paryment of gratuity is cancerned, the respandents notnted
aut that since the discinlinary nroceedings was nending
sgainst  the applicant and this cosrt directed the
disciplinary authority to consider the case afresh after
pivirng sufficient opportunity of hearing which  the
applicant did not avail of and only thereafter an order
of penalty of 20% cut From the gratully was pasand. An

amount of Rs.3888/- has also heen released to her.

5. rs regards the pension 1% canper ned, @pplioant

heing a CPF aptee, she is entitlad for the mana gamant

share of CPF, gratullty and GIS =aving amouat send men suah




iz nat entitled to the pensiaon. It ie szpeaifioslly

stated that the applicant did not opt for GPF so she iz

oyt entitled for pension,

6. It 1ie further stated that the apnlicant dnoes
fully well that =he had opted for CPF aoheme 5o she

cannot claim pension by filing the

7. Rejoinder to  this was also fils 1 the
redoinder the anplicant specifically pleaded that since
the relief clause, as contained in para 8 (3)) has bheen
at the reqguest of the applicant, hence the relief
confined only te mestiers pertaining to grant of  pensioen

and re~fivation of pay in terms of the ¥tiy CRD.

i The applicant Further wsubmitted That with The
introduction of GPF-cum—-Pansion Sechems  anproved and
mntraduced s &s &  result of the Blet meeting held on
%1.5.88 1w the 8Board of Governors of Kvs, the applicant
onted for CPF smoheme, no doubrt shifted from

~lier option of CRE scheme to newly intraduced

called as  GPF-cum-pension  scheme. Provisions

which are relevant are contained in pnara 4€(11) of the
Scheme, Thus with the recommendation of the 4th CPC, the
Central Gowvernment CPF heneficiaries who are in serwvice
az  on  1.1.1986 are deemed to hawve come ower Lo the
Pension Scheme unless opted out to continue under the CRF
seheme  @&s per the Ministry of Personnel OM dated 1.5.87.
Sao  all CPF heneficiaries in service as on 1.1.1%296 were
given the option to continue under CPF Socheme  falling
which they ws smad to have switched over to pension

seheme, The applicant claims that as she was In service




er o YL1.19B6 and retired thereatter sind had also given

option. to have her retirement benefits calculated under
the Pension Scheme by 30.9.87, a0 she ig entitled to the

Pension,

°. After this redoinder, the respondents filed an
additional affidavit on 12.4.2002 wharein the respondents
reitaerated  that applicant iz not entitled to get peasion
as  she had sunpressed the material fact that she
contributed ta the CPF  Scheme and  she vide her
application dated 31.1.1989 had onted to continue under
the ORF scheme. This application was signed by spnlicent
as well as counter-signed by the Chaifman, Kendriya
Vidavalaya, Gu%gaon; Further applicant heing the
Principal of the KV5, Gurgaon had =zent a letter
contiining  names of various emplovees who had opted far
CPF scheme and in the said list the name of the
zpplicant, being the Principal), sppears at the top of the
list. The respondents have also annexed Annexures A and
B along with the additional affidavit and thus submitted
that the applicant having opted for CPF scheme cannat ask

for mpension now,

1, Rejainder to this additional affidevit was also

filed and in the rejoinder the applicant has taken & plea
that 1t iz  someone elwue who had filled the form  and
Lomeone oth r than the ps2rson who had filled the forwm had

put the dete  on the leoft side of the forﬁy, =y 1t i

54

further pleaded that the paners for pension was submitted
o Z0.5.95 which had bheen countersigned by the then

Deputy  Commissioner and the same  had  bheen acosnted
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clearly indicating that the applicant had opted for &RE
Scheme. Thus applicant requested that she 1s entitled

for opension.

1y, I have heard the learnsed ocounse) For the

parties and gone through the records of the oase.

17, The learned counsel for the applicsnt has
referred to two judaments reported in ATR 1988 (2) CAT 49
entitled as Smt.  lLa¥mi Vishau Patwardhan Vs, Secretary,
Railway Board and Another and ATJ 1989 (2) 234 (AT
Priripal  Bench entitled as Shri Jagan Prasasd Srivastava

Ve, o, 1. & Others. Both these woases relats o

.

Rallway emplovees where pension scheme was introduced

w.e.f. 16.11.1957 and the form for svercise of aption

3

was not served upon the applicant persanally so the olain
for onension was held to he entitled. In hoth the ©ases
the form of option was not served upor the individus)
employvees either due to oversight or for some other
reasan, w0 they were held to he entitled to switech over

to pension scheme.

Z. The lezarned counsel for the applicant Ffurther
submitted that the applicant is & widow 2all  alons  and
therse is no one ta look after her and the pension sohsne
heing a welfare schemes, the same should not bhe denied to

the applicant.

14, Opposing the contentions ralsed by the
anplicant, the learnsd oounsel far the respondents
referred  to  the additiona) documents annexed with  the

additional affidavit and submitted that the applicant
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under her own  signatures vide Annexure-A to the

additiocnal affidavit suhbmitted that she wants to contimse
with the CPF schems and vide Annexre-~B she herself sent
list of those persons who had onted For CPF echems  and
the list of thése persans who had switched osver to the

GRF scheme, The said list was sent by the applicant

sader  her  own signstures and the nsme of the appliocant
anpears at  the top of the list who wanted to contimme
with the CPE scheme so now applicant ¢aanal turn araund
and say that she had not onted for CPF scheme or the

sprtian wes not a walid, which omnpot be permitted st this

stages.

at baz  @lso

-

1%, | Since the counsel for the @pplia
referred to OM dated 1.5.87 of the Ministry of Persannel,
Puhlie  Grievances and Pensions which provided that in
case of CPE  scheme emnloyeses who were in  servics on
1.0, 1986, hut  have since retired, should be deemed  to
have come over to the nension schems on the date unless
they specifically opt  out to continue under the CPF
Scheme. The counssl for the epnlicant has also submitied
that  the option was avallsbhle in  the oase of the
applicant only upto 30.9.87 and since the applicant had
rot, opted upto 30.9.87 so the applicant should he deemed

to have switched over to the pension scheme.

15, This pontention of the applicent iz @lso

onnosad  hy  the respondents because acoording Lo the

e

respandents  though  this O has  bheen  issued by the
Mintstry for Government employses 1t did apply Lo
emplayees who are working in the K¥YS which i3 2  Soclsty

registered, The Society adopted this OM only in  their
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Sist meeting held on 31.%. 88 in the meeting of the Bomed

of Govarnors and this  has heen so  admitted by the
spplicant  in  her rejoinder @t nparagraph 6. So on the
lines the OM had given time to the Government emplaoyees
il 20, 9,87 after the itezue of the Om.,  Similarly the
Board of Governors had given time of ong vear to all the

santavees  of KVS

iwe thedir ooptior whether o
cantinus  in CPF or under the GPF-Pension Schame and  the
gptian  so exercised by the applicant vide Annexure~A and
forwarded vidse Annsxure-8 hy the apnlicant shows  that
thia  wWas in consonsnce with the adoption of this Memo by
the Board of their havw“norﬁ in %1st Meeting and gave
time  of  one  vear to the semployees of the KVS 50 the
aﬁﬂlicant now cannot he allowed to  turn  around  and

withdraw her ootion. THue  this contention of the

Capplicant has no merit.

17, The oounse) for  the applicant hasw also
referred to  Annexure A-8 vide which Section Officer of
the KVS had written to the spplicent asking her to give
certain infaormation and then to fils the same. From this
the applicant wanted o draw an inference that even  on

16.10.1998 the opntion of the applicant had not bheen

socepted  and she should be deened to have mwitoabhied  over
to GPFE-Pansion Schema.  In my visw this contention of the
spplicant  has no merits because this s st a formallty
and the case of the applicant for pension was to e
processed thereafter, If wt =1, on soruting, the
anplicant was  found to he eligible under the Pansion
Soheme then only  the same could be  sanationsd. thig

documant - cannot he used to draw an inference of estoppsl

zgainst  the respondents as if they had admitted that the

i
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